

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ZAKUNDA-ZE HANDBERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

96 Civ. 6161 (GBD)

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR. et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF THE JUDGMENT
UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 60(b)(5)**

Lauren Stephens-Davidowitz
Stefen R. Short
Mary Lynne Werlwas
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
PRISONERS' RIGHTS PROJECT
49 Thomas Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 577-3530

Roberto Finzi
Tyler Anger
Claire Lisker
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 I. Defendants’ Implementation of Their Educational Services System Prevents Many Class Members in General Population from Accessing Educational Services 6

 A. At RNDC, Defendants Educate Only Those Class Members DOC Places in a “Program House” 6

 B. Defendants House Class Members in DOC Facilities Without School 10

 II. Defendants Often Fail to Provide Class Members Enrolled in School with Three Hours of Schooling Each Day 10

 III. Defendants Provide Either No or Limited Schooling in Restrictive Housing 12

 IV. Defendants Often do not Provide Education to Class Members in a Timely Manner, Including by Failing to Provide Escorts 14

 V. Defendants Deprive Class Members of Special Education Services and Support 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. This Court Should Modify the Order to Reappoint a Monitor for a Two-Year Term 16

 A. A Significant Change in Factual Conditions Warrants Modification 17

 1. Defendants’ Restriction of Education to Class Members in General Population Who are Housed in RNDC’s Program Houses and RMSC Violates the Order 18

 2. Even for Students in RNDC’s Program Houses and RMSC, Defendants are Violating the Court’s Order that They Provide Three Hours of Educational Services Per School Day 19

 3. Defendants are Violating the Requirement to Provide Educational Services in Restrictive Housing 19

 4. Defendants are Routinely Violating the Requirement that They Provide Educational Services in a Timely Manner, Including Through the Use of Escorts 20

 5. Defendants are Violating the Requirement that They Offer Special Education to Students with Disabilities 21

 B. Reappointment of a Monitor for a Term of Two Academic Years is a Suitably Tailored Modification of the Judgment 22

 1. The Proposed Modification Will Help Cure the Constitutional Violations that Formed the Basis for the Remedial Order 22

 2. Reappointing a Monitor is Suitably Tailored to Resolve the Problem and does not Rewrite the Order as a Whole 23

 3. Reappointment of a Monitor will not Implicate Federalism Concerns 24

4. The Prison Litigation Reform Act’s Prospective Injunctive Relief Limitations Do
Not Prevent Reappointment of the Monitor.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Koenigsmann, No. 19-CV-8173 (LAP), 2023 WL 8113230 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2023) 25

Barrett v. Maciol, No. 92-CV-537, 2022 WL 130878 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2022) 25

Benjamin v. Fraser, 156 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 24

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 25

Handberry v. Thompson, 92 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 2

Handberry v. Thompson, No. 96-CV-6161, 2015 WL 10570793 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2015) 3, 24

Handberry v. Thompson, No. 96-CV-6161, 2016 WL 1268265 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016) 3, 24

Handberry v. Thompson, No. 96-CV-6161, 2019 WL 5203666 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019). passim

Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009) 2, 16, 17, 22

Juan F. By & Through Lynch v. Weicker, 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 23

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... passim

Still’s Pharmacy, Inc. v. Cuomo, 981 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1992) 17, 23

United States v. ILA Loc. 1588, 77 F. App’x 542 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 23

United States v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urb. Dev., 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001) 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) 24, 25

Other Authorities

BOC, *About*, www.nyc.gov/site/boc/about/about.page 6

BOC, *Recent Trends in Lockdowns in N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr. Facilities*, Oct. 24, 2022..... 11

BOC, *Young Adult Frequently Asked Questions: Timelines*, www.nyc.gov/site/boc/jail-regulations/timelines.page 5, 12

Decl. of First Dep. Comm’r Francis Torres dated Mar. 13, 2024, *Nunez v. City of N.Y.*, 11-CV-5845 (S.D.N.Y.), ECF No. 689-10 6

DOC Directive #3503R, July 1, 1999..... 7

DOC Directive 4491, Mar. 29, 2023..... 12

DOC Reports, “Secure Unit Compliance Audit” 12

DOC Reports, “Young Adult Enhanced Supervision Housing Compliance Audit” 13

DOC, Facilities Overview, www.nyc.gov/site/doc/about/facilities.page 10

DOC, *Inmate Handbook* (Dec. 2007) 12

DOC, *Leadership at DOC*, www.nyc.gov/site/doc/about/leadership-at-doc.page 6

DOC, *Population Demographics Report – FY24 Q2*,
www.nyc.gov/assets/doc/downloads/pdf/Population%20Demographics%20Report%20-%20FY24%20Q2.pdf 8

DOC, *Q. Emergency Lock-In Rep. CY2022 Annual (Jan. 1st – Dec. 31st, 2022)* 11, 19

DOC, *Q. Emergency Lock-In Rep. CY2023 Annual (Jan. 1st – Dec. 31st, 2023)* 11, 19

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Apr. 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Dec. 2021* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Dec. 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Feb. 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Feb. 2023* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Jan. 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Jan. 2023* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – June 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Mar. 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Mar. 2023* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – May 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Nov. 2021* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Nov. 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Oct. 2021* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Oct. 2022* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Sept. 2021* 13

DOC, *Secure Unit Compliance Audit – Sept. 2022* 13

DOC, *Young Adult Hous. Monthly Progress Rep.: Apr. 2023* 12

DOC, *Young Adult Hous. Monthly Progress Rep.: Feb. 2024* 6

DOC, *Young Adult Hous. Monthly Progress Rep.: Jan. 2024*..... 10

DOC, *Young Adult Hous. Monthly Progress Rep.: July 2023* 12

DOC, *Young Adult Hous. Monthly Progress Rep.: June 2023* 12

DOC, *Young Adult Hous. Monthly Progress Rep.: Mar. 2023*..... 12

DOC, *Young Adult Hous. Monthly Progress Rep.: Sept. 2022*..... 12

John Nutell, Linda Hollmen & E. Michele Staley, *The Effect of Earning a GED on Recidivism Rates*, 54 J. of. Corr. Educ. 90 (Sept. 2003) 1

Letter from Christopher B. Connard, DOC Records Appeals Officer (May 18, 2023)..... 10

Letter from Melody Musgrove, Dir., Off. of Special Educ. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., & Michael K. Yudin, Acting Assistant Sec’y, Off. of Special Educ. and Rehab. Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Dec. 5, 2014)..... 21

Lois M. Davis, Jennifer L. Steele, Robert Bozick, Malcolm V. Williams, Susan Turner, Jeremy N.V. Miles, Jessica Saunders & Paul S. Steinberg, *How Effective is Correctional Education, and Where Do We Go From Here? The Results of a Comprehensive Evaluation*, Rand Corporation, 2014 1

Monitor’s Fifth Rep. on the Conditions of Confinement for 16- and 17-Year-Old Adolescent Offenders at the Horizon Juvenile Center, Nunez v. City of N.Y., Oct. 25, 2023, 11-CV-5845 (S.D.N.Y.) 2

Sarah Mervosh, Claire Cain Miller & Francesca Paris, *What the Data Says About Pandemic School Closures, Four Years Later*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2024 2

Status Rep. on DOC’s Action Plan by the Nunez Indep. Monitor, Oct. 5, 2023, *Nunez v. City of N.Y.*, 11-CV-5845 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 12

Testimony of Dep. Comm’r Patrick Benn at BOC Meeting, YouTube (Feb. 28, 2024)..... 9

Testimony of DOC Comm’r Louis A. Molina before the N.Y.C. Council Comm. on Crim. Just., Apr. 29, 2022 9

The Council of the City of N.Y., Comm. Rep. and Briefing Paper of the Legis. Div., *Oversight: Educ. Programming in Det. Facilities*, Oct. 13, 2023 11

Tom Kane & Sean Reardon, *Parents Don't Understand How Far Behind Their Kids Are in School*, N.Y. Times, May 11, 2023 2

U.S. Dep't of Just., Off. of Just. Programs, Bureau of Just. Statistics, *Disabilities Reported by Prisoners* 21

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(5) 2, 16
